

To Appeal or Not to Appeal

Authors: Jennifer S. Hanson Meghan Ross

Clèche Kokolo

published 06/12/2025

Maple Leaf Construction Ltd. v. Rural Municipality of Rockwood and South Interlake Planning District

Key lessons for Manitoba municipalities on whether to appeal a decision of the Municipal Board to provincial courts

The recent ruling by the Court of King's Bench in *Maple Leaf Construction Ltd. v. Rural Municipality of Rockwood and South Interlake Planning District* (*Maple Leaf Construction Ltd. v. Rockwood*) warrants attention from municipalities across Manitoba.



In this case, the Court quashed a 2023 decision by the Municipal Board, which upheld the Municipality of Rockwood's decision to reject Maple Leaf Construction's application to rezone a parcel of land within the municipality. This rejection meant Maple Leaf Construction could not proceed with its plans to build a quarry. In response, Maple Leaf Construction appealed the Municipal Board's decision to the Court of King's Bench, seeking an order to overturn that decision.

Ultimately, the Court ruled in favour of Maple Leaf Construction Ltd., quashing the Municipal Board's decision. This ruling provides several notable takeaways for municipalities and planning districts to keep in mind when deciding whether to appeal a Municipal Board decision to the Court of King's Bench for judicial review.

The Standard of Review

The Municipal Board, as an administrative decision-making body, is required not only to make reasonable decisions but also to show that its decisions are reasonable. A decision is deemed reasonable if it is transparent, intelligible and justified when read as a whole.

Therefore, the Municipal Board must explain how and why a decision is made. If this requirement is not met, there may be grounds to seek a judicial review of the decision. Parties are encouraged to consult with legal counsel at this stage.

Issues Before the Board

If a decision made by the Municipal Board overlooks or fails to meaningfully account for one or more of the central issues and concerns raised by the parties, that decision may not be considered reasonable, which may be grounds to appeal.

Concerns from Community Members

When residents of a municipality raise concerns in zoning cases, those concerns must have a basis in evidence when brought before the Municipal Board. It is important to note that if the matter requires expert opinion, a layperson's view alone is insufficient.

In the case of *Maple Leaf Construction Ltd. v. Rockwood*, the Court emphasized this point, stating that it is an error in law for a decision-maker to prioritize the evidence of a layperson over that of an expert. Therefore, it is advisable that parties appearing before the Municipal Board, in favour or in opposition, consult with legal counsel on the evidence needed. If in making a decision, the Municipal Board favours the evidence of a layperson over that of an expert, that may serve as a basis to appeal the decision.

In light of its decision, the Court remanded this matter to the Municipal Board for further consideration. Even so, *Maple Leaf Construction Ltd. v. Rockwood* offers valuable takeaways for municipalities weighing the decision to appeal a Municipal Board ruling. Raising these questions with legal counsel at this stage can provide essential clarity and strategic direction.

DISCLAIMER: *This article is presented for informational purposes only. The content does not constitute legal advice or solicitation and does not create a solicitor client relationship. The views expressed are solely the authors' and should not be attributed to any other party, including Thompson Dorfman Sweatman LLP (TDS), its affiliate companies or its clients. The authors make no guarantees regarding the accuracy or adequacy of the information contained herein or linked to via this article. The authors are not able to provide free legal advice. If you are seeking advice on specific matters, please contact Keith LaBossiere, CEO & Managing Partner at kdl@tdslaw.com, or 204.934.2587. Please be aware that any unsolicited information sent to the author(s) cannot be considered to be solicitor-client privileged.*

While care is taken to ensure the accuracy for the purposes stated, before relying upon these articles, you should seek and be guided by legal advice based on your specific circumstances. We

would be pleased to provide you with our assistance on any of the issues raised in these articles.